
In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH SCHEIDLER, ANDREW SCHOLBERG,
TIMOTHY MURPHY, AND THE PRO-LIFE ACTION LEAGUE, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

OPERATION RESCUE,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS JOSEPH SCHEIDLER,
ANDREW SCHOLBERG, TIMOTHY MURPHY,
AND THE PRO-LIFE ACTION LEAGUE, INC.**

THOMAS BREJCHA
DEBORAH FISCHER
CHRISTOPHER HENNING
Thomas More Society
29 South LaSalle Street
Suite 440
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 782-1680

D. COLETTE WILSON
1880 S. Redwood Street
Escondido, CA 92025
(760) 737-7181

ALAN UNTEREINER*
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
KATHRYN S. ZECCA
NOAH MESSING
Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 24.1(b) and 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Factual and Procedural Background	2
B. This Court’s Decision in <i>Scheidler II</i>	6
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision on Remand	7
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S CLEAR MANDATE	13
A. “All” Of The RICO Predicates “Must Be Reversed”	14
B. The “Judgment” Of Liability Under RICO “Must Also Be Reversed”	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Injunction “Must Necessarily Be Vacated” . .	19
II. THE HOBBS ACT DOES NOT MAKE ACTS OR THREATS OF VIOLENCE UNCONNECTED TO ROBBERY OR EXTORTION A FEDERAL CRIME	20
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent With The Text, Structure, And Legislative History Of The Hobbs Act	20
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Interpretation Should Be Rejected For Other Reasons As Well	27
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Other Grounds For Concluding That The Hobbs Act Could Be Read As A General Anti-Violence Provision Were All Mistaken	32
III. RICO DOES NOT AUTHORIZE PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS TO SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	37
A. The Language And Structure Of 18 U.S.C. § 1964 Demonstrate That Private Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Injunctive Relief	37
B. Other Evidence In The Legislative History Confirms Congress’s Intent Not To Allow Private Parties To Seek Injunctive Relief	45
C. Allowing Private Parties To Seek Injunctive Relief Under Section 1964(a) Would Vastly Expand The Scope Of Civil RICO	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	45
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	32
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	26
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	18
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	31
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v.</i> <i>California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	39
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955)	27
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	18
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	39, 49, 50
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961)	27, 36
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 US. 61 (1996)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988)	19
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	48
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1478 (2005)	15
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	27, 28, 31
<i>D.R. Wilder Mfg. Co. v. Corn Prods. Refining Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 165 (1915)	39
<i>Geddes v. Anaconda Copper Mining Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 590 (1921)	39
<i>Graves v. Cambria Steel Co.</i> , 298 F. 761 (N.Y. 1924)	50
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	45
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	31
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	19
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	45
<i>Holmes v. SIPC</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Fredeman Litigation</i> , 843 F.2d 821 (5th Cir. 1988)	44, 45
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	48
<i>Kaushal v. State Bank of India</i> , 556 F. Supp. 576 (N.D. Ill. 1983)	44
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	40
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	26
<i>Maryland v. Baldwin</i> , 112 U.S. 490 (1884)	18, 19
<i>Minnesota v. Northern Securities Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 48 (1904)	38, 39, 50
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	19, 20
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	24
<i>Muniz v. Hoffman</i> , 422 U.S. 454 (1975)	24
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	31, 32
<i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	1, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. National Ass’n of R.R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974)	45
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	15
<i>Paine Lumber Co. v. Neal</i> , 244 U.S. 459 (1917)	38, 39, 42
<i>Parks v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 909 (1967)	15
<i>People v. Di Stefano</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 640 (1976)	34
<i>People v. Mahboubian</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 174 (1989)	34
<i>People v. Rizzo</i> , 158 N.E. 888 (N.Y. 1927)	34
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	28
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Wollersheim</i> , 796 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1103 (1987)	6, 48
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	15
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	44, 45
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	27
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	40, 45
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	44, 46
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 741 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1984), rev'd on other grounds, 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	46
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	9, 32, 33
<i>Sunkist Growers, Inc. v. Winckler & Smith Citrus Prods. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 19 (1962)	18
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	45
<i>Union Trust Co. v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 350 U.S. 962 (1956)	15
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	31
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 52 F.3d 1173 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1122 (1996)	49
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 384 U.S. 257 (1966)	24
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Culbert</i> , 435 U.S. 371 (1978)	25, 30
<i>United States v. DiGregorio</i> , 605 F.2d 1184 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 937 (1979)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Franks</i> , 511 F.2d 25 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 422 U.S. 1042 (1975)	8, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Kemble</i> , 198 F.2d 889 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 344 U.S. 893 (1952)	25
<i>United States v. Local 807</i> , 315 U.S. 521 (1942)	25
<i>United States v. Milton</i> , 1998 WL 468812 (4th Cir. Aug. 4, 1998)	9, 33
<i>United States v. Philip Morris</i> , 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005), petition for cert. pending, No. 05-92	45
<i>United States v. Ryder</i> , 110 U.S. 729 (1884)	23
<i>United States v. Stephenson</i> , 895 F.2d 867 (2d Cir. 1990)	31
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 997 F.2d 208 (6th Cir. 1993)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Yankowski</i> , 184 F.3d 1071 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vendo Co. v. Lektro-Vend Corp.</i> , 433 U.S. 623 (1977)	39
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	18
 Statutes and Rules:	
15 U.S.C. § 1	3
18 U.S.C. § 248	30
18 U.S.C. § 1951	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)	22
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(1)	35
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2)	7, 28, 31
18 U.S.C. § 1952(b)	5
18 U.S.C. § 1961	3, 37
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)	30
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(A)	5, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a)	3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	3, 4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 1963	3, 37
18 U.S.C. § 1963(a)	32
18 U.S.C. § 1964	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1964(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1964(b)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1965	3, 37
18 U.S.C. § 1966	3, 37
18 U.S.C. § 1967	3, 37
18 U.S.C. § 1968	3, 37
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1651	1
Act of June 18, 1934, ch. 569, 48 Stat. 979	21, 26
Act of July 3, 1946, ch. 537, 60 Stat. 420	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Clayton Act, ch. 323, § 4, 38 Stat. 730 (1914)	38
Clayton Act, ch. 323, § 15, 38 Stat. 730 (1914)	41, 42, 44
Clayton Act, ch. 323, § 16, 38 Stat. 730 (1914)	39, 41
Law of July 2, 1890, ch. 647, § 4, 26 Stat. 209	41, 44
Law of July 2, 1890, ch. 647, § 7, 26 Stat. 209	38
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 941	37
Pub. L. No. 486, 60 Stat. 420 (1946)	21
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 530 (1909)	26
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(2)	4
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)	4
S. CT. RULE 14.1(a)	11, 15, 16
 Miscellaneous:	
18 U.S.C. App. (Reviser’s Notes) (1948)	24, 25
78 CONG. REC. 5734 (1934)	27
78 CONG. REC. 451 (1934)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
89 CONG. REC. 3214 (1943)	37
89 CONG. REC. 3227 (1943)	26
91 CONG. REC. 11,903 (1945)	36
91 CONG. REC. 11,905 (1945)	36
91 CONG. REC. 11,908 (1945)	26, 36, 37
115 CONG. REC. 6995-96 (1969)	46
116 CONG. REC. 35,227-28 (1970)	47
116 CONG. REC. 35,346 (1970)	46, 47, 48
116 CONG. REC. 35,347 (1970)	47
118 CONG. REC. 29,368 (1972)	48
118 CONG. REC. 29,369-70 (1972)	48
118 CONG. REC. 29,379 (1972)	48
Barron, <i>The Judicial Code: 1948 Revision</i> , 8 F.R.D. 439 (1948-1949)	24
Batey, <i>Minority Report and the Law of Attempt</i> , 1 OHIO ST. J. CRIM. L. 689 (Spring 2004)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Blakey & Gettings, <i>Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations (RICO): Basic Concepts – Criminal and Civil Remedies</i> , 53 TEMPLE L.Q. 1009 (1980)	46
Bradley, <i>NOW v. Scheidler: RICO Meets The First Amendment</i> , 1994 SUP. CT. REV. 129 (1994)	34, 35
H.R. 19215, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	46
H.R. 19586, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	46
MODEL PENAL CODE (1962)	34
Note, <i>Protesters, Extortion and Coercion: Preventing RICO from Chilling First Amendment Freedoms</i> , 75 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 691 (1999)	32
<i>Organized Crime Control: House Hearings on S. 30 Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 91st Cong., 2d Sess. 520 (1970)	42, 43, 46
S. 1623, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	46
S. 1861, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	32
S. 2049, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	46
S. 2248, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	27
THE GODFATHER (Paramount Pictures 1972)	35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, CRIMINAL RESOURCE MANUAL (1997)	23
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, RACKETEERING INFLUENCED & CORRUPT ORGANIZATIONS: A MANUAL FOR FEDERAL PROSECUTORS (2000)	37, 49
